

No. 15-906

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DUNNET BAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
an Illinois corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

RANDALL S. BLANKENHORN,
in his official capacity as
Secretary of Transportation, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ROAD &
TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NICK GOLDSTEIN
*American Road &
Transportation Builders
Association*
1219 28th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 289-4434

MARK T. STANCIL
Counsel of Record
DONALD BURKE
PETER B. SIEGAL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner & Sauber
LLP*
1801 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument:	
Certiorari should be granted to ensure that race-conscious government contracting deci- sions receive meaningful judicial review	5
A. The decision below improperly constrains judicial review of race-conscious state action...	5
B. The questions presented are exceptionally important to participants in the trans- portation construction industry	14
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10, 13, 14, 17
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	7
<i>Lutheran Church–Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Milwaukee Cty. Pavers Ass'n v. Fiedler</i> , 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	6, 7, 15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7, 10
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. City of White House</i> , 191 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Western States Paving Co. v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	6
Regulations:	
49 C.F.R. § 26.5	2
49 C.F.R. § 26.45	2
49 C.F.R. § 26.51(a)	2
49 C.F.R. § 26.53(a)	3
Miscellaneous:	
American Road & Transportation Builders Association, <i>2015 U.S. Transportation Construction Industry Profile</i> (2015).....	17
Fed. Hwy. Admin., <i>Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21)</i> (July 17, 2012)	17
Cheryl H. Lee <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State Government Finances Summary: 2013</i>	17
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Reviewing Agency Inaction After Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 653 (1985)	16
